COUNTY CLERK; COUNTY COURT;

COUNTY BUDGET ACT; - County Clerk of Jackson County
is the accounting officer to
certify as such on claims against
the county.

December 14, 1942

\""‘

ir., DBen Nordberg

County Clerk Llect
County Assessor's Uliice
Courthouse

Kansss Clty, fissourl
Dear Sir:

This 1s in reply to jour recent requesi for an
opinlon concerninz the duties of the county clerk of
Jackson County,

Your request c+;slats mainly of three questions:

¥
1

First: Vho shdgll act as budget officer of
Jecksor! County?

Sectlion 10022 of Article 2, (Chapter 75, I, =, wissouri,
1939, which 1s the County bBudget lLaw, provides as [ol-
lows:

"Ir all countiles of this state now

or hereafter lav o a population

of more thar ei, lity tiousand inhabi-
tants, accorcisr: to the last federsl
decennisal census, the presiding Judge
of the county court shall be the budget
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officer of such county, or the
county court in any such county
may cesigznste the county clerk as
budget officer in any such coun&y.

ihe above partisl ssctlor is unambiguous, acd
plainly states that the presiding jud-e of tiie county
court shall te the budget officer, unless the county
court designates the county clerk as budget officer.

Since the population of Jackson vounty is

477,226, according to the last decennial census, the
abvove partial sectior is applicable to Jackson Countye.

COrCLUSION

It is, thereiore, our opinion that unless the
county court designates the county clerk as budget offlcer
the presiding jucze of such county court shall ve the
budget officer.

11
Your secondé question is:

Can the county court designate an employee
of its own naming, without statutory au-
therity, who shall keep the principal rec-
ords of Lhe county when such responsibility
has been specifically fixed on the county
clerk by Section 13883 LK. &, lissourl,19397
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we are presuming thst when you refer to Lhe county
clerk's keeping of the principal records of the county,
thet you mean: Can the county court designate an em-
ployee who shall act as arn accounting officer, as de-
fired in Jectior 10934 L, 3, iiissouri, 19397

Section 1083% i, 5, iissouri, 1939, partially
reacs as follows:

"All contracts shall ve executed

irn the rame of tie courty by the
head of the devartment or officer
concerned, except cortracts for

the purchase of supplies, materials,
equipment, or services other than
personal made by the officer in
chisrpge of purchasing iv sny county
having such offlicer. Lo contract
or ordar lmpoging sny financial
'obligetion on the county shall be
bindirg on lhe county uniess it be
in writing and uniess tiere is a
balsnce otherwise urencumbersd to
the credlt of the sppropristion to
wiich the s=me is to be cherged snd
& cash belance otherwisge unencun=-
bered in the tressury to the credit
of the fund from which payment 1ls
to be made, each suiflclent to meet
the otligetion thereby incurred snd
unless such contract or order bear
the certificstion of tle &ccounting
offlcer so steting: # 3¢ S
Contracts which provide tlat the
person cortractisg with the county
shall, during the tcrm of the cone
tract, furnish to the county at the
price thereln specified the supplies,
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materials, equipmert, or services
other than personsal therein des-
eribed, in such quantlties as may

be required, and from time to time

as ordered by the offlcer in charge

of purchasing during the term of the
corntract, need not bear the certifica-
tion of the mccountinz officer as
herein proviced; but all orders for
such supplies, materisls, egquipment,
or services other then persoral shall
bear such certificstion. in case of
such contrasct, nc firancial obliga-
tior shall asccrue sagainst tihe county
until sueh suprlies, materlsls, equip-
ment or services other than versonsl
are so ordered and such certificste
furrnished." (Underscoring ours,)

Under the atove partial section, which is very
similar to the section applying to the State tudget
Act, nc contract shall be bindirg or the county, unless
1t ve ir writing, and unless there 1s a belance to the
credlt of tie appropriation, to which the same is charged,
and unless it bear the certification of the sccounting
officer.

Section 10934 K. S, wissouri, 1934, defines'account-
in> officer" as follovws:

"Wherever in thls act the term of
'eccounting officer' shell arpeer,

it shsll ve deered to mean the county
clerk, county comptroller, county
auditor, accountant or other officer
or employee xeeplingz the prircipal
records of the county."
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Under the stove section the accounting officer can
only bve the county elerk, county comptroller, county
suditor, accountant or other oiflcer or employee keeping
the principal records of the county.

Seet’on 13823 K, S, Llssouri, 1939, reads as iollows:

it shall be the duty of the eclerk

of the county court: First, to keep
rezular accounts vetween the treas-~
urer and the county, charging him
therein with all moneys pald into

the treasury, and crediting him with
the amount he may have dlsbursed bve-
tween the perilods of hils respective
settlements wilth the courti second,
te keep Just accounts between the
county and s2ll persons, hodles poll-
tic and corporate, chargeable with
moneys payeble into thie county treas-
ury, or thast may become entitled to
recelve moneys therefrom; third, to
file ard preserve ir hlis office all
accounts, vouchers and other papers
pe-teining to the settlement of any
account to whieh the county shall bve
& party, coples whereol, certiiied
undsr the hand and seal of the clerk,
shall be sdmiited in evidence 1n sll
courts of lew and elsewherej iocurth,
to issue warrants on the treasury
for all moneys ordered to be pald by
the court, keep an avstract thereofl,
present the same to the county court
at every regular term, balance and
exhlblit the accounts kept by him as
often as required by ihe ecurt, snd
keep hls books and papers al sll times
ready for the lnspection of the same,
or sny judge thereof."
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Under thls secticn it is trne duty of the county clerk
to keep the principal accounts of tre county. ibat 1t
was the duty of the county clerk to keep ihe prircipal
sccounts of Lhe county was held in the case of lYard v.
Christian County, 111 8, #, (2d) 182, 1., c. 185, where
the court sald:

" & & % Loreover, section 121€1, K,
S, 1929, 10, ©t, Anr, Sec. 12161, p.
€445, mekes it the duty of the county
clerk 'to keep jJusi acccunts between
the county and 8ll persons, bocles
politic anc corporsate, chargeable
with moneys payable Into the county
treasury, or thet may become ant;tlad
to receive moneys tiicrefrom.’ *

Since Section 10954, supre, definitely states
thaet the accounting oflficer can orly te the clerk, county
comptreoller, county auditor, accountant or othcr officer
or employee keeping the principal reccrcs of the county,
and, since Sectlion 13823, supra, specifically ststes
that the county clerk shall keep the princinal recorcs
of the county, then, without any scditional authority,
it is the duty of tihe county clesrk to act as the account-
ing offlicer, ana 1t is hls duty to certify that there
is sufficient money te pay any clsim under any written
contract entered into bty lhe county, or the heads of any
county depsrtment, tefore the same shall be a leral con-
tract, as set out under dection 10832, supra. Also,
in supporting thls view we firnd that Jsckson vounty 1is
rnot autliiorized to rave a courty comptroller, county
auditor or accountant, 1he only countles that are ern-
titled to & county conptroller are counties having a
populatlorn of more than 200,000 inhabltants and less
than 400,000 inhabliterts, eccording to the last de-
cenrial census, This doees not include Jacksor County,
for the rcason that ¢acksor vounty has & populatlon of
477,228, Ir countles having a vopulstion between
200,000 ard 400,000, es hereinbefore sct out, a county
comptroller may be elected, in accorda:rce wlith Section
10619 K, &, lilssourl, 1939, whicii is part of tle County
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tudget Act, which wes amerded merel; as to tlic salar: of
the county comptroller, by the Laws of .lssouri, 1941,
paze €49, As to the term, "eounty auditor", or "ace
countant", as mentioned in the definition of "accounting
officer", in Section 10934, supra, we iind that ir article
10, Chapter 100, KRevised Statutes of Missourl, 1939, there
is & provision for tihe eleetion of a county auditor in
counties in this State 1In which there is a city now cone
taining, or which may hereafter centaln, 50,000 inhable
tents and less than 150,000 Inhablitarts. 7This section
does not apply to Jackson County, We slso find that in
Article 11, Chaptcr 100, there is a provision for the
election of county auditors in countles havin, & popula-
tion of more than 80,000 end less than 150,000, in which
the circult court is held in more than ore place. This
does not epply to Jackson County. it 1s common kpowledge
that at the present tize, and in the past, there has
been & county sudlitor in Jackson County, but, efter a
careful research, we do nct find any provision for a
county auditor in countles of the populstion of 477,828.

it is true, under Section 13824 K. 5. iissouri, 1939,
wihich appliee to Jacksor County, there i1s a provision that
reads as follows:

B i 4 +« Provided, that if the county
court inds it necessary to cdo so, it
may employ an accountant to audit and
check up thne accounts of the various
county officers,”

i1t 1s very obvicus that the employment of such an auditor
is not permanent, tut is merely for the ournose of the
checking up of not all of the county officers, but the
temporary emglo%gent of Lhe chsck-up of one or more

of the county officers, 1Lis section, under no con-
struction can be interpreted to mear that countler having
a population such as Jackson (County cen have 8 permsnent
county auditor,
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Under Sectlion 10933 K, %, liissourl, 1939, the
acting officer shall ce personally llsvle, and liable on
his bond, for the amount of any otligation incurred by
his errorecus certificstion as to the sufficiency of an
‘appropriatiocn, or of a cash balance, or for any warrant
drawn when there is not sufficlent amount, unencumbered,
in the esppropriation, or a sufficient unencumbered cash
balance in the fund to pay the same, or for the payment
of any amount not legally owing by the county.

It also provides for the giving of & bond for the
faithful performance of his dutlies, to be spproved by
the county court and any premiums on such bonds shall
be peid by the county.

COKGLUSIOK

In view of the above autiiorities, it is the opinion
of tiis department that the county clerk of Jacksorn County
is, and shall ve the accounting oificer who shall certify
before any corntract shall be binding, upon the co nty,
that there is suflficient balance, unencumbecred, to the
eredlit of the eappropriatior to which the same 1is to be
charged, and a cash balance otheérwise unencumbered in
the trcasury to the credit of lhe Iund from which pay-
ment is to be made, each sufficlent to meet the obliga-
tion thereby ircurred,

" 2

Your third question is:
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Who shall® prepare tie finsnclal
stetement of the county, as set

out in Section 135827 R, 5, Kissourl,
1959, (which seection applies to
esch county in this State?

in answer to thils cuestlon, we are enclosling a copy
of an opinlon rendered by this office to Hor, Alvin L,
Juergensmeyer, irosecuting Attorney, Ysrren lLounty,
Werrenton, Missouri, dated iovember 1%, 1942, in which
we held thet the county court can appoint and desi:cnate
any one to prepare the [irancial statement, but if it
fails to designate any person to prepare the [lrencial
statement, then it 1s the duty of the county elerk to
prepare the flnanciasl stelement and he shell rccelve,
as compensatlon for the preparation, & certaln sum to
be paid him in additlion to liis regular salary.,

CONCLUSIORN

We are, therefore, of tie opinion, ir view of the
authorities set out in tike sbove mentloned, and enclosed
opinion, thet the county clerk 1s not autiorized and
compelled to prepere trhe Tinanclal statcment, as set out
ir Sectlion 13827 R, S, klssouri, 1938, if the county court
should desicnate of record any other person to prepare
the financlal ststement, '

Respectfully submitted
APFRCVEDS

We Jo BURKE
hsslstant Attorney General

ROY MeELTTRICK
Attorney General of ..issourl



